H. CO.

RESTRICTED

ANNEX 3

G89 Page 1 of 3

New grant or variation of premises licence Or club premises certificate Form for representations from Hampshire Constabulary

Before completing this form, please refer to FPP 07001 (Licensing (Licensing Act 2003))

Hampshire Constabulary is a responsible authority and wish to make a representation regarding under the Licensing Act 2003, regarding the:

1: Grant for a personal licence (Object within 14 days)				
2: Grant for a temporar	(Object within 3 days)			
3: Transfer of a premis	(Object within 14 days)			
4: Variation of designat	(Object within 14 days)			
5: Grant/Variation of a premises licence/club prem' certificate		(Object within 28 days)		
6: Minor variations		(Object within 10 working		
		days)		
Name of Applicant:	Alison Bird			
Name of Proposed DPS:		100		
Details of relevant convicti	on (Personal Licence Applications ONLY)			
Tribunation of the state of the				
TL	e Olive Tree			
Postal address of	Latimer Street			
i premises:	msey			
	mpshire	<u>,</u>		
Tostoode.	051 8DF			
Details of responsible au	thority applicant			
Bataile of rooperioisie at	anorty applicant			
Mr Mrs Miss [☐ Ms ☐ Other title / Rank: PC			
Surname: CONWAY	First Names: SHA	ARON		
_ So	uthampton Central Police Station			
Current postal So	uthern Road			
address : So	uthampton			
Postcode: SC	015 1AN			
Daytime telephone 02	380 478373			
number:				
E-mail address: (optional) force.licensing@hampshire.pnn.police.uk				

Hampshire Constabulary is a responsible authority and the applicant has the delegated authority of the Chief Officer of Police in respect of his responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003

RESTRICTED

G89 Page 2 of 3



New grant or variation of premises licence Or club premises certificate Form for representations from Hampshire Constabulary

This application to object relates to the following licensing objective(s)						
1) 2) 3) 4)	The prevention of crime and disorder Public safety The prevention of public nuisance The protection of children from harm		Please select one or more boxes			
Plea	Please state the ground(s) for representation:					
On behalf of the Chief Officer of Police I am writing to make representations to the Temporary Event Notice for Tues 3 rd November 2015 - Sun 8 th November 2015 submitted by Alison Bird with respect to The Olive Tree 11 Latimer Street Romsey						
SO51 8DF The representation is based on the following grounds: The prevention of crime and disorder The prevention of public nuisance.						

At present, Hampshire Constabulary have no faith in the current management of The Olive Tree, in particular the applicant Alison Bird (DPS) or Nick Warner (owner).

There is no current premises licence for The Olive Tree, the previous licence having lapsed in August 2015. There are therefore no conditions that can be transferred from the premises licence to the temporary event notice to uphold the licensing objectives. It is of great concern to Hampshire Constabulary that a premises which has had recent issues with crime, disorder and public nuisance will be able to operate under such a temporary event notice.

In any case, Alison Bird had continually disregarded the conditions on the premises licence when she believed the authority to be current.

On 19th September at 2350hrs, Alison Bird reported a large fight in the garden area of the premises. At least two people were assaulted in this incident, with damage being caused to furniture. This was in clear breach of the premises licence, should one have been valid.

A meeting was held with Alison Bird on 30th September 2015, during which the conditions attached to the premises licence were clearly explained.

On 2nd October 2015, at 2320hrs, police visited the premises and found the garden to be in

MPS ME

RESTRICTED

G89 Page 3 of 3

New grant or variation of premises licence Or club premises certificate Form for representations from Hampshire Constabulary

use by customers, as well as other breaches.

These customers returned into the premises, causing issues with the DPS, to the point one was escorted from the premises by police. A second female, on leaving The Olive Tree, urinated in the street and required further attention as she was unable to keep her balance in order to stand.

It is an offence, under section 158 of the Licensing Act 2003 to make a false statement in or in connection with this representation

Police recommendations (including any conditions)

With such recent incidents where crime, disorder and public nuisance has occurred at the premises, Hampshire Constabulary have grave concerns about the premises operating under a temporary event notice, and are requesting that these applications are not granted.

As explained, there is currently no premises licence in place, so there are no enforcable conditions that can be applied to the temporary event notice.

Signature	of Officer Comple	ting			
Name	PC CONWAY		Collar Number:	22237 19/10/15	
Signature [.]			Date:		
Signature	of Authorising Off	icer			
Name	Pr 21945	RACKHAM	Collar Number:	21945	
Signature	5085 W		Date:	19/10/15	

Occurrence details

Hampshire Constabulary Printed: 19/10/2015 11:53 by 22237 Occurrence: 44150325925

Occurrence details:

Report no.: 44150325925

Occurrence

Assault

Type:

Occurrence time:

19/09/2015 23:45 - 19/09/2015 23:50

Reported

time:

19/09/2015 23:50

Occurrence address:

11 LATIMER STREET, ROMSEY, HAMPSHIRE United Kingdom SO51 8DF (THE OLIVE TREE) (District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector: TR TEST VALLEY SOUTH,

N'hood: 11TR01 ROMSEY TOWN, Beat: 11TR0115 ABBEY)

Clearance

status:

Under investigation

Concluded:

date:

Concluded

No

Group having drinks in beer garden approached by two males who then assaulted

two of the group by punching them to the face and headbutting the other aggrieve. Other persons intervened to try and stop the fighting. The offenders have grabbed

garden chairs and thrown them at the tables causing damage to the chairs and

tables.

Remarks:

Summary:

Associated occurrences:

Same address; Same event / 44150325969 / Criminal damage / 20/09/2015 01:17 / 20150920 01:17:38:113

Same address; Same event / 44150325963 / Assault / 20/09/2015 01:10 / 20150920 01:10:16:943

Involved persons:

/ Witness / DOB: (20) Gender: Male

/ Voluntarily attended; Other / DOB: (24) Gender: Male

/ Other / DOB: (25) Gender: Male

/ Witness / DOB: (21) Gender: Male

/ Witness / DOB: (21) Gender: Male

/ Witness / DOB: (20) Gender: Male

/ Witness / DOB: (20) Gender: Male

/ Witness / DOB: (20) Gender: Female

/ Suspect; Voluntarily attended / DOB: (25) Gender: Male

/ Witness / DOB: (20) Gender: Female

/ Witness / DOB: (21) Gender: Male

/ Aggrieved / DOB: (21) Gender: Male

/ Witness / DOB: (23) Gender:

- DPS / Person reporting; Witness / Involved addresses:
- 11 LATIMER STREET [R:A3] / Dispatch address; Occurrence address; Reporting person address / ROMSEY, United Kingdom SO51 8DF (THE OLIVE TREE) (District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector: TR TEST VALLEY SOUTH, N'hood: 11TR01 ROMSEY TOWN, Beat: 11TR0115 ABBEY)

Involved comm addresses: Involved vehicles: Involved officers:

- Arresting officer; Officer in case
- Assisting officer
- Reviewing
- Assisting
- Assisting officer
- Assisting officer
- Assisting officer
- Assisting officer; Attending officer
- Assisting officer; Supervising officer Involved property: Modus operandi:

Reports:

RESTRICTED

Supplementary Occurrence Report

Hampshire Constabulary

Printed:

19/10/2015 12:01 by 22237

Occurrence:

44080246924 Z Prem Licence (Management Occurrence)

Author:

#22237 CONWAY, S.

Entered by: #22237 CONWAY, S.

Report time: 03/10/2015 01:44 Entered time: 03/10/2015 01:44

Remarks:

Premises attended 2320hrs - 2355hrs 02/10/15

Report:

Premises attended 2320hrs by PC Conway and PC Rackham. The rest of the town was quite quiet. As we were walking towards the premises, a group of about 6 people were seen to use the front door to enter. There was nothing / no-one restricting the use of the front door, nor directing to the side door.

Walked to the garden area, there were a group of females sat at one of the tables with drinks and empty glasses.

A couple of members of staff asked if they could help, we identified ourselves as police, The staff members advised that the group in the garden were just going back inside.

We then went inside the premises, using the front door. The DPS Alison Bird was seen. The use of the beer garden was pointed out, as well as the use of the front door. The DPS was initially defensive, advising that the group outside were just leaving the garden. With respect to the use of the front door, DPS advised that she understood the agreement from the meeting was that it was okay to use the front door, despite the condition, and that it could be amended.

I reminded DPS that, although I understood the difficulties and practicalities of adhering to this condition, I did not agree that it need not be complied with. I had agreed to work with the premises in order to seek amendments.

Toilet checks and swabs completed - see seperate w/s

On leaving the premises, a female was seen to be sat on a chair and looked to be drowsy. We attempted to leave by the front door, the DPS approached us and asked to leave by the side entrance. The DPS advised us that she had just asked a female in a blue top (currently outside) to leave, The female had been part of the group outside, and she refused to hand back her glass. The female had become verbally argumentative, so was told not to return to the premises.

The female came back into the premises, and began arguing with the DPS about being told to leave. The female then ignored the DPS, going to the female who was by now asleep in the chair. The female in the blue top was drunk, unsteady on her feet, slurring her words and refusing to listen.

Myself and PC Rackham identified ourselves as police, confirmed that the DPS wanted the female to leave. The female refused to engage with us, so was then removed from the premises by being walked to the door,

The female refused to listen to reason. She was then joined by her friend (female asleep in the chair). This second female then went along a small road to urinate. Unfortunately she lost her balance, falling forward onto the concrete.

The second female received very minor grazing to her face, requiring no medical attention. Eventually she was able to get up and, with the aid of her friend, was able to walk away.

RESTRICTED

Printed by: 22237 Date: 19/10/2015 12:01 Computer: SC427 Page 1 of 2

RESTRICTED

DPS was spoken to about the level of drunkenness. She advised that the group had been in the premises earlier in the evening with others. They had left and had returned later. The females were served a bottle of champagne and 3 shots. The DPS advised that she had not thought the group to be drunk, certainly not exhibiting the drunkeness currently being seen.

CCTV was seen, which shows the females coming in from the rear garden when police were checking the toilets. The exact time they came to the premises was not found (no CCTV in the garden). Female 2 in particular was visibly drunk - staggering as she walked back to the premises.

DPS was reminded about the conditions on her premises licence. SIA staffing was again discussed, as this would support the DPS in complying with conditions and the removal of patrons.

The DPS did not show to be strong and robust in dealing with the females. Although the female remonstrating with the DPS was in her personal space, the DPS did remain calm in explaining why the female has been asked to leave. However, the female was not listening and ignored the DPS, which prompted police to step in.

RESTRICTED

Printed by: 22237 Date: 19/10/2015 12:01 Computer: SC427 Page 2 of 2